Government of Odisha General Administration Department

* * * NOTIFICATION

Bhubaneswar, dated the 14th February, 2014

No.SER-1-IAS-10/2014- <u>4510</u> /AIS.I, **Shri Parag Gupta, IAS (RR-1988)** at present Principal Secretary to Governor, Odisha is also appointed as Principal Secretary to Government, Public Enterprises Department.

No. <u>4511</u>/AIS.I, The additional appointment of Shri C.J. Venugopal, IAS(RR-1988) as Principal Secretary to Government, Public Enterprises Department shall stand terminated from the date Shri Parag Gupta, IAS takes over.

No. <u>4512</u>/AIS.I, Shri Vishal Kumar Dev, IAS(RR-1996) at present Vice-Chairman, Bhubaneswar Development Authority, Bhubaneswar is appointed as Commissioner-cum-Secretary to Government, Industries Department.

He is also appointed as Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Odisha Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation(OIIDC), Bhubaneswar and Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Industrial Development Corporation of Odisha Ltd.(IDCOL), Bhubaneswar in addition to his own duties.

The additional appointment of Shri Parag Gupta, IAS(RR-1988) as Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Industrial Development Corporation of Odisha Ltd.(IDCOL), Bhubaneswar shall stand terminated from the date Shri Vishal Kumar Dev, IAS takes over.

No. <u>4513</u>/AIS.I, The additional appointment of Shri Parag Gupta, IAS(RR-1988) as Principal Secretary to Government, Industries Department shall stand terminated from the date Shri Vishal Kumar Dev, IAS takes over.

No.4514/AIS.I, **Dr. Krishan Kumar, IAS(RR-2002)** at present District Magistrate and Collector, Ganjam is appointed as Vice-Chairman, Bhubaneswar Development Authority, Bhubaneswar vice Shri Vishal Kumar Dev, IAS transferred.

He is also appointed as Municipal Commissioner, Bhubaneswar Municipal Corporation, Bhubaneswar in addition to his own duties.

The post of Vice-Chairman, Bhubaneswar Development Authority, Bhubaneswar is declared equivalent in status and responsibility to the post of Additional Secretary to Government provided in the IAS cadre of the State.

No.<u>4515</u>/AIS.I, **Shri Prem Chandra Chaudhary**, **IAS(RR-2010)** at present P.D, DRDA, Ganjam is appointed as District Magistrate and Collector, Ganjam vice Dr. Krishan Kumar, IAS transferred.

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 20 (1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (Act II of 1974), the State Government do hereby appoint Shri Prem Chandra Chaudhary, IAS to be the District Magistrate in the district of Ganjam.

By order of the Governor

(P. Khuntia)

Joint Secretary to Government

Memo No. 4516/AIS. I.,

Dated:14.02.2014

Copy forwarded to the Establishment Officer, Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi / Career Management Division, Department of Personnel & Training, Room No. 215, North Block, New Delhi for information and necessary action.

Joint Secretary to Government

Memo No. 4517/AIS. I.,

Dated:14.02.2014

Copy forwarded to the Director, Printing, Stationery & Publication, Odisha, Cuttack for information and publication of the Notification in the next issue of Orissa Gazette.

Joint Secretary to Government

Memo No. 4518/AIS. I.,

Dated:14.02.2014

Copy forwarded to the Officers concerned / Principal AG (A&E), Orissa / All Departments of Government / Member, Board of Revenue, Odisha, Cuttack / All RDCs / All Collectors / V.C, BDA, Bhubaneswar / Municipal Commissioner, BMC, Bhubaneswar / CMD, OIIDC, Bhubaneswar / CMD, IDCOL, Bhubaneswar / Principal Secretary to Governor / Principal Secretary to Chief Minister / P.S to All Ministers / P.S. to Chief Secretary / P.S. to D.C.-cum-ACS / P.S. to Special Secretary to Government, G.A. Department / SE Branch of G.A. Deptt. / Services-II Branch of G.A. Deptt. along with the copy of the Govt. orders/ State Portal Group, OCAC, Odisha Secretariat, Bhubaneswar / All desks of Services-I Branch / Guard File for information and necessary action.

Joint Secretary to Government